

No. 24-1279

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

BRIAN HUSSEY,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CAMBRIDGE; CHRISTINE ELOW, in her official capacity as
Commissioner of the Cambridge Police Department,
Defendants-Appellees,

BRANVILLE G. BARD, JR., in his individual capacity,
Defendant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

Case No. 1:21-CV-11868

The Honorable Angel Kelley

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIRST AMENDMENT
SCHOLARS AND ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
REVERSAL**

Jennifer Safstrom
Stanton Foundation First Amendment Clinic
Vanderbilt Law School
131 21st Ave. S
Nashville, TN 37206
jennifer.safstrom@vanderbilt.edu

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29, First Circuit Local Rule 29, and the Court's January 28, 2026 Order for Rehearing En Banc, proposed *amici curiae* First Amendment Scholars and Organizations respectfully move the Court for leave to file the attached brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Corporate Disclosure Statement vii

Interests of *Amici Curiae* viii

Introduction 1

Argument..... 3

I. The First Amendment Protects Speech that Gives Offense or Is
Controversial..... 5

 A. *Pickering* Encompasses Controversial Speech to Effectively Protect
 Viewpoints Across the Ideological Spectrum. 6

 B. Mockery and Offensiveness Are Subjective and Changing
 Standards that Leave Their Application Vulnerable to
 Viewpoint Discrimination. 9

II. Requiring Employers to Provide Concrete Evidence of Disruption
Most Strongly Upholds Speech Protections. 12

 A. Requiring an Evidence-Backed Showing of Disruption Prevents an
 Unchecked Heckler’s Veto..... 13

 B. Controversy Alone Is Insufficient Evidence of Disruption. 23

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Austal, U.S.A., L.L.C.,
754 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2014) 11

Ayissi-Etoh v. Fannie Mae,
712 F.3d 572 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 11-12

Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 85 v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.,
39 F.4th 95 (3d Cir. 2022) 10, 16

Anzaldua v. Ne. Ambulance and Fire Prot. Dist.,
793 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2015) 13

Bennett v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty., Tenn.,
977 F.3d 530 (6th Cir. 2020) 11, 13

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser,
478 U.S. 675 (1986) 9-10

Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty., Mich.,
805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) 14, 15

City of San Diego, Cal. v. Roe,
543 U.S. 77 (2004) 18, 26

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....9

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 6, 20, 23

Considine v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs.,
910 F.2d 695 (10th Cir. 1990) 21

Curran v. Cousins,
509 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2007) 5

Dill v. City of Edmond,
155 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998) 21

Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114,
56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022) 15, 24

Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014) 14

Flanagan v. Munger,
890 F.2d 1557 (10th Cir. 1989) 26

Gates v. Bd. of Educ. of the City of Chi.,
916 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2019) 11

Gillis v. Miller,
845 F.3d 677 (6th Cir. 2017) 19

Gooding v. Wilson,
405 U.S. 518 (1972) 17

Hussey v. City of Cambridge,
149 F.4th 57 (1st Cir. 2025) 2, 3, 4, 12, 26

Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 10, 23

Iancu v. Brunetti,
588 U.S. 388 (2019) 3

Jordan v. Carter,
428 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2005).....5

Jorjani v. N.J. Inst. of Tech.,
151 F.4th 135 (3d Cir. 2025) 25

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022) 15

Kent v. Martin,
252 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2001) 20-21

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967) 17

Lindsey v. City of Orrick, Mo.,
491 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007) 25

Locurto v. Giuliani,
447 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2006) 26

MacRae v. Mattos,
106 F.4th 122 (1st Cir. 2024) 1-2, 5, 24

MacRae v. Mattos,
145 S. Ct. 2617 (2025) 3, 4, 6, 15

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by & through Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021) 12, 15

Mahmoud v. Taylor,
606 U.S. 522 (2025) 15

Matal v. Tam,
582 U.S. 218 (2017) 3, 6

Melton v. City of Forrest City, Ark.,
147 F.4th 896 (8th Cir. 2025) 21, 22

McKinley v. City of Eloy,
705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983) 19, 20

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 25

Moms for Liberty - Wilson Cnty., Tenn. v. Wilson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.,
155 F.4th 499 (6th Cir. 2025) 6-7

Moore v. City of Wynnewood,
57 F.3d 924 (10th Cir. 1995) 21

Noble v. Cincinnati & Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Libr.,
112 F.4th 373 (6th Cir. 2024) 7, 8

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.,
391 U.S. 563 (1968) 1, 13, 18, 23

Pryor v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
99 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2024) 8, 9

Rankin v. McPherson,
483 U.S. 378 (1987) 3, 6, 8, 13, 14, 15

Reges v. Cauce,
162 F.4th 979 (9th Cir. 2025) 7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 7

Schalk v. Gallemore,
906 F.2d 491 (10th Cir. 1990) 20

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 10

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011) 6, 23

Street v. New York,
394 U.S. 576 (1969) 6

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 3

Vallecorsa v. Allegheny Cnty.,
No. 2:19-CV-1495-NR, 2022 WL 16950446 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2022) 10

Other Authorities

All Employees, Government, Fed. Reserve Bank of St. Louis (Feb. 11, 2026),
<https://perma.cc/D2LX-PLR4>..... 1

Leora F. Eisenstadt, *The N-Word at Work: Contextualizing Language in the Workplace*, 33 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 299 (2012) 10, 11

Thomas Gordon, *Cato’s Letter No. 15: Of Freedom of Speech: That the Same Is Inseparable from Publick Liberty*, <https://perma.cc/MDG7-RM4N> 1

Harry Kalven, Jr., *The Negro and the First Amendment* 140 (Ohio St. Univ. Press 1965).....14

Randy J. Kozel, *Government Employee Speech and Forum Analysis*, 1 J. Free Speech L. 579 (2022).....17

Ruth McGaffey, *The Heckler’s Veto*, 57 Marq. L. Rev. 39–63 (1973) 17

Anthony N. Moshirnia, *The Pickering Paper Shield: The Erosion of Public School Teachers’ First Amendment Rights Jeopardizes the Quality of Public Education*, 16 B.U. Pub. Int. L.J. 313 (2007)18

Alexander Meiklejohn, *Free Speech and Its Relation to Self-Government*
68 (1948).....23

Helen Norton, *Constraining Public Employee Speech: Government’s
Control of Its Workers’ Speech to Protect Its Own Expression*,
59 Duke L.J. 1 (2009) 16, 20

Ofer Raban, *The Free Speech of Public Employees at a Time of Political
Polarization: Clarifying the Pickering Balancing Test*, 60 Hous. L. Rev. 653
(2023) 16

Dahna L. Rasmussen, *The N-Word: It Doesn’t Mean THAT
Anymore . . . or Does It?*, Cal. State Univ. Bakersfield (2013),
https://www.csub.edu/library/thesis/rasmussen_d_soc_sp13.pdf.....10, 11

Lawrence Rosenthal, *Permissible Content Discrimination Under the
First Amendment: The Strange Case of the Public Employee*,
25 Hastings Const. L.Q. 529 (1998)..... 18

The Economics Daily, Bureau of Labor Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Labor
(July 11, 2024), <https://perma.cc/L5RM-PBX2>1

Eugene Volokh, *Firing Public Employees Who Publicly Praise Violent
Criminal Attacks*, Reasons (Sept. 12, 2025, 12:28PM).....19

Lilli B. Wofsy, *Will I Get Fired for Posting This?: Encouraging the Use of Social
Media Policies to Clarify the Scope of the Pickering Balancing Test*,
51 Seton Hall L. Rev. 259 (2020) 20
